14

effect of this purchase was not material to our results of operations.

Correction of an Error

As disclosed in our Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011, during the process of preparing our financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2011, we determined that a $29.0 million impairment charge related to trade names and trademarks that we determined to
exist as of October 1, 2011, as determined in our annual impairment testing, should have been recorded in the second quarter of 2011 pursuant to
the impairment test we performed as a result of our entry into the asset purchase agreement for the sale of substantially all of the assets of our
LendingTree Loans business. As a result of this error, certain previously reported amounts in the condensed consolidated financial statements for
the quarter ended September 30, 2011 were materially misstated; accordingly we have restated the prior period financial statements.

8

Edgar Filing: Tree.com, Inc. - Form 10-Q

15

Table of Contents

The restated condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2011 is as follows:

As Previously
Presented

Impairment
Correction As Restated

Income tax benefit $ 185 $ 279 $ 464
Net loss from continuing operations (3,685) 279 (3,406)
Income from operations of
discontinued operations, net of tax 8,531 438 8,969
Income from discontinued
operations 16,283 438 16,721
Net income attributable to common
shareholders 12,598 717 13,315
Basic and diluted net loss per share
from continuing operations (0.33) 0.02 (0.31)
Basic and diluted net income per
share from discontinued operations 1.47 0.05 1.52
Basic and diluted net income per
share attributable to common
shareholders 1.14 0.07 1.21

The restated condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 is as follows:

As Previously
Presented

Impairment
Correction As Restated

Asset impairments $ 250 $ 29,000 $ 29,250
Total costs and expenses 71,421 29,000 100,421
Operating loss (27,470) (29,000) (56,470)
Loss before income taxes (27,736) (29,000) (56,736)
Income tax benefit (provision) (117) 12,245 12,128
Net loss from continuing
operations (27,853) (16,755) (44,608)
Loss from operations of
discontinued operations, net of tax (24,615) 786 (23,829)
Loss from discontinued operations (16,863) 786 (16,077)
Net loss attributable to common
shareholders (44,716) (15,969) (60,685)
Basic and diluted net loss per share
from continuing operations (2.54) (1.52) (4.06)
Basic and diluted net loss per share
from discontinued operations (1.53) 0.06 (1.47)
Basic and diluted net loss per share
from attributable to common
shareholders (4.07) (1.46) (5.53)

The restated cash flows from operating activities section of the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended
September 30, 2011 is as follows:

Edgar Filing: Tree.com, Inc. - Form 10-Q

16

As Previously
Presented

Impairment
Correction As Restated

Cash Flows from Operating
Activities:
Net loss $ (44,716) $ (15,969) $ (60,685)
Less loss from discontinued
operations, net of tax 16,863 (786) 16,077
Net loss from continuing
operations (27,853) (16,755) (44,608)
Intangible impairment 250 29,000 29,250
Deferred income taxes 101 (12,245) (12,144)

9

Edgar Filing: Tree.com, Inc. - Form 10-Q

17

Table of Contents

Out of Period Adjustment

Our results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 include a reduction to net income of approximately $0.3
million resulting from additional interest expense related to our shares of Series A Redeemable Preferred Stock of a wholly-owned subsidiary of
Tree.com that should have been recorded as a reduction to net income or increase to net loss from the third quarter of 2008 through the third
quarter of 2012. Because the amounts are not material to our consolidated financial statements in any prior period, and the cumulative amount is